*	USING ADDITION MEASURES OF WITH CONSERVATION MEASURE SEE PAGE 'I' FOR ENERGY CODE	PTION #2 * = 'B'
_	2017 OREGON RESIDENTIAL ENERG	
	BUILDING COMPONENTS	
	MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE WINDOW AREA WINDOW CLASS DOOR, OTHER THAN MAIN ENTRY MAIN ENTRY DOOR, MAXIMUM 24 SQ. FT.	NO LIMIT U=0.28 U=0.20 U=0.20
	WALL INSULATION UNDERFLOOR INSULATION FLAT CEILINGS VAULTED CEILINGS	R-21 R-38 R-49 R-30
	SKYLIGHT CLASS SKYLIGHT AREA BASEMENT WALLS SLAB FLOOR EDGE INSULATION FORCED AIR DUCT INSULATION FORCED AIR WALL HEATER	U= <i>0.60</i> <2% R-21 R-15 R-8

## TABLE N1101.1(2) ADDITIONAL MEASURES

	1.	High efficiency walls & windows:
		Exterior walls – U-0.045 / R-21 cavity insulation + R-5 continuous
		Upgraded features:
Je)	2.	Exterior walls – U-0.057 / R-23 Intermediate or R-21 advanced,
õ		Framed floors – U-0.026 / R-38, and
ect		Windows – U-0.28; (average UA)
Sel		Upgraded features:
()	3.	Exterior walls – U-0.055 / R-23 Intermediate or R-21 advanced,
ure		Flat ceiling – U-0.017 / R-60, and
as		Framed floors – U-0.26/R-38;
Me	4.	Super insulated Windows and Attic OR Framed Floors:
int		Windows – U-0.22 (Triple Pane Low-e).and)
me		Flat ceiling – U-0.017 / R-60, and
ce		Framed floors – U-0.026 / R-38
าลท	5.	Air seaing home and ducts
lope Ent		Mandatory air sealing of all wall coverings at top plate and air sealing checklist, and Mechanical whole-bulkling ventilation system with rates meeting M1503 or ASHRAE62.2, and All ducts and air handlers contained within building envelope or All ducts sealed with mastic
JVe	6.	High efficiency thermal envelope UAg:
Ш		Proposed UA is 8% lower than the code UA
	Α.	High efficiency HVAC system :
asure		Gas-fired furnace or boiler AFUE: 94%, or Air source heat pump HSPF 9.5/15.0 SEER cooling,or Ground source heat pump COP 3.5 or Energy Star rated
dea ne)	В.	Ducted HVAC systems within conditioned space:
ition l ect O		All ducts and air handlers contained within building envelope (d) Cannot be combined with Measure 5
Sele	C.	Ductless heat pump:
)se (S		Ductless heat pump HSPF 10.0 in primary zone of dwelling.
Co	D.	High efficiency water heater (c):
		Natural gas/propane water heater with UEF 0.85 OR Electric heat pump water heater Tier I Northern Climate Specification Product
	For a.	SI: 1 square foot = 0.093 m2, 1 watt per square foot = 10.8 W/m2. Appliances located within the building thermal envelope shall have sealed combustion air installed. Combustion air shall be ducted directly from the outdoors. All duct joints and seams sealed with listed mastic: tape is only allowed at appliance or equipment connections (for service and replacement). Meet

FINAL GRADING - SURFACE ATER SHALL NOT DISPENSE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY

STORM WATER CONVEYED BY PIPING NOT TO DISPNSE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTY

# GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, RAIN DRAIN PIPING IS REQUIRED. STORM WATER O DISPERSE TO CITY APPROVED STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM

WET WEATHER STARTS OCTOBER 1- MAY 31 ALL APPLICABLE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE IN USED.

sealing criteria of Performance Tested Comfort Systems program administered by the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA).

- sealing criteria of Performance Tested Comfort Systems program administered by the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA).
  c. Residential water heaters less than 55 gallon storage volume.
  d. A total of 5 percent of an HVAC system's ductwork shall be permitted to be located outside of the conditioned space. Ducts located outside the conditioned space shall have insulation installed as required in this code.
  e. The maximum valued ceiling surface area shall not be greater than 50 percent of the total heated space floor area unless vaulted area has a U-factor no greater thanU-0.026.
  f. Continuous air barrier. Additional requirement for seal of all interior vertical wall covering to top plate framing. Sealing with foam gasket, caulk or other approved sealant listed for sealing wall covering material to structural material ( example: gypsum board to wood stud framing)
  g. Table N1104.1 (1) Standard base case design, Code UA shall be at least 8 percent less than the Proposed UA. Buildings with Fenestration less than 15 percent of the total vertical wall area may adjust the Code UA to have 15 percent of the wall area as Fenestration.

[	
<u> </u>	







![](_page_0_Figure_17.jpeg)

![](_page_0_Picture_18.jpeg)

2'-Ø"

	<ul> <li>2 LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED WITH A 19' STRIP OF FELT PARALLEL TO AND STARTING AT THE EAVES, FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TOHOLD IN PLACE STARTING AT THE EAVE. APPLIED 36 INCH WIDE SHEETS OF UNDERLAYMENT, OVERLAPPING SUFCIENTLY TO HOLD IN PLACE. DISTORTIONS IN THE UNDERLAYMENT SHALL NOT PERMITTED. THE BOTTOM LAYER SHALL BE 18' AND TOP LAYER A MINIMUM OF 36' INCHES WIDE ( PER R9052.1)</li> <li>- IX2 OVER 2XIØ BARGE BOARD</li> <li>SM FASCIA GUTTER</li> <li>- 5' HIGH BACK 'Z' FLASHING OVER ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS</li> <li>FLASHING OVER 2X8 TOP BOARD</li> <li>- 2XIØ TRIM BOARD</li> <li>- 2XIØ TRIM BOARD</li> <li>- 2XIØ TRIM BOARD</li> <li>- 14RDI PANEL W CHANNEL PER ELEVATION</li> <li>- 5' HIGH BACK 'Z' FLASHING OVER 2X10 TRIM BOARD</li> </ul>	Same dimensions the job. Sa Designer m custom design p.u Hillsbor 971.563.055 E-Mail: samed "success is not position some my life, but thi overcome whi Washington Written dim drawing shi precedence dimensions the job. Sa Designer m consent to dimensions	er - consultant be measured by the consultant.com be measured by the constractor shall sponsibility for all a and conditions on medy Kem, ust be notified and any variation from a set forth herein. thent is the property Kem, Designer. reproduction is hout the written m Samedy Kem.
	5" HIGH BACK 'Z' FLASHING OVER 2X10 TRIM		
	BOARD		
	- BRICK AT FRONT OF GARAGE PER ELEVATION.		
			land, Oregon
			Port
		706 Garage 23 Entry S 729 Main I <u>729 Upper</u> 1481 Tota <u>4/2/2018</u> Date: Project N Revision: Sheet Titl	e Sq Ft. Floor Sq Ft. Floor Sq Ft. Sq Ft. umber
21_01			
st.	t Elevation	 Sheet Nu	imber of

![](_page_1_Figure_0.jpeg)

- Safety glazing shall be provided at hazardous locations such as: • Tub or shower enclosures where the glazing is less than 60" above any standing surface or the drain.
- Within 24" of a door and less than 60" above the floor.
- Individual panes greater than 9 sq. ft. and bottom edge less than 18" above the floor.
- Glazing adjacent to stairways, landings or ramps and within 36" horizontal from the walking surface when the exposed surface of the
- glass is located less than 60" above the walking surface. Glazing adjacent to stairways within 60" horizontally of the bottom tread of a stairway in any direction when the exposed surface of the glass is less than 60" above the nose of the tread.

## SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

Smoke alarms with battery backup that are interconnected and connected to the house wiring are required in each sleeping room, outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms, and on each additional story including basements. Ionization alarms are not allowed near kitchens, bathrooms with tubs/showers, and HVAC supply registers. Photoelectric alarms are suitable for all locations

Carbon monoxide alarms shall be installed in each sleeping room or within 15 feet outside each sleeping room door. CO alarms may be hard-wired or battery-powered. CO alarms may be combination smoke/CO alarms when installed as required for smoke alarms.

## HVAC

Every dwelling unit shall be provided with heating facilities capable of maintaining a minimum room temperature of 68°F (20 °C) at a point 3 feet (914 mm) above the floor and 2 feet (610 mm) from exterior walls in all habitable rooms at the design temperature. The installation of one or more portable space heaters shall not be used to achieve compliance with this section.

![](_page_1_Picture_13.jpeg)

![](_page_1_Picture_14.jpeg)

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

- 1) ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2×6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
- 2) PROVIDE SOLID STUDS UNDER ALL BRG POINTS
- 3) SMOKE DET. TO BE HARDWIRE TO HOUSE POWER
- 4) PROVIDE SMOKE DET AT EACH SLEEPING AREA

![](_page_1_Picture_20.jpeg)

SamedyKem designer - consultant custom design - stock plans - remodels

P.O Box 1571 Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 971.563.0552 fax: 888.311.5610 E-Mail: samedy@kem-consultant.com

"success is not be measured by the position someone has reached in my life, but the obstacles he has overcome while trying to succeed" - Brooker T. Washington

Written dimensions on these drawing shall have precedence over scaled dimensions. Contractor shall assume responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on the job. Samedy Kem, Designer must be notified and consent to any variation from dimensions set forth herein.

This document is the property of Samedy Kem, Designer. No reuse to reproduction is allowed without the written consent from Samedy Kem.

![](_page_1_Picture_26.jpeg)

706 Garage Sq Ft. 23 Entry Sq Ft. 729 Main Floor Sq Ft. 729 Upper Floor Sq Ft. 1481 Total Sq Ft. 4/2/2018 Date: Project Number Revision:

Sheet Title:

![](_page_1_Picture_29.jpeg)

DOORS ROUGH OPENING W/ EXAMPLE						
	I" BIGGER IN WIDTH $\times$ 82 3/4" W.					
BI-FOLD	EXAMPLE: 5/Ø × 6/8 (RO=62" × 82 3/4")					
	SAME AS DOOR WIDTH X 82 3/4" W					
BI-PA55	EXAMPLE: 5/Ø X 6/8 (RO=60" X 82 3/4")					
	2 × WIDTH + 2" × 84 1/2" H.					
POCKET DR.	EXAMPLE: 2/6 × 6/8 (RO=62" × 84 1/2")					
	2 3/4" BIGGER IN WIDTH X 6'-10 3/4" H.					
JOUBLE DR.	EXAMPLE: PAIR 2/6 × 6/8 (RO=62 3/4" × 82 3/4")					
	2" BIGGER IN WIDTH X 6'-10 3/4" H.					
DINGLE DR.	EXAMPLE: 2/6 × 6/8 (RO=32" × 82 3/4")					

![](_page_2_Figure_0.jpeg)

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

- 1) PROVIDED ROOF VENTS PER CODE REQ'D
- 2) ROOF SLOPE TO BE 3 IN 12
- 3) MANUFACTURER TO PROVED TRUGG LAYOUT AND ALL HANGERS, CLIPS, ETC.
- 4) VERSIFIED PLAN FOR OVERHANG AND RAKE

## ROOFING

- 1. Ventilation required. Enclosed attics and enclosed rafter spaces formed where ceiling is applied to the underside of roof rafters shall have cross ventilation for each separate space by ventilated openings protected against the entrance of rain or snow. Ventilation openings shall be provided with corrosion-resistant wire mesh, with 1/8 inch minimum to ¼ inch maximum openings. Section R806.1 (For unvented attic assemblies, see Section R806.4)
- **2. Minimum area.** The total net free ventilating area shall be not less than 1/150 of the space ventilated. The area may be reduced to 1/300 if at least 50 percent but not more than 80 percent of the openings are in the upper part of the ventilated space and at least 3 feet above the eave or cornice vents or when a vapor barrier not exceeding 1 perm transmission rate is installed on the warm-in-winter side of the ceiling. Section R806.2
- **3.** Fasteners for roof covering shall be in accordance with Chapter 9 of the Oregon Residential Specialty Code, based on type of material used. In all cases, fasteners shall be long enough to penetrate into roof sheathing 3/4 inches or through the thickness of sheathing, whichever is less. Sections R905.2.6 and R905.3.6
- Flashing shall be installed at junctions of chimneys and roofs, in roof valleys and around all roof openings. See Chapter 9 of the Oregon Residential Specialty Code for specific requirements.
- 5. Roof covering application. Roof coverings shall be applied in accordance with the applicable provisions of this section and the manufacture's installation instructions. Section R905.1 (A copy of code requirements for the kind of roofing material used shall be available on request.)

![](_page_2_Figure_13.jpeg)

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH

![](_page_2_Figure_16.jpeg)

![](_page_2_Picture_17.jpeg)

![](_page_2_Picture_18.jpeg)

![](_page_2_Picture_19.jpeg)

![](_page_2_Picture_20.jpeg)

![](_page_2_Picture_21.jpeg)

SamedyKem designer - consultant custom design - stock plans - remodels

P.O Box 1571 Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 971.563.0552 fax: 888.311.5610 E-Mail: samedy@kem-consultant.com

"success is not be measured by the position someone has reached in my life, but the obstacles he has overcome while trying to succeed" - Brooker T. Washington

Written dimensions on these drawing shall have precedence over scaled dimensions. Contractor shall assume responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on the job. Samedy Kem, Designer must be notified and consent to any variation from dimensions set forth herein.

This document is the property of Samedy Kem, Designer. No reuse to reproduction is allowed without the written consent from Samedy Kem.

![](_page_2_Picture_27.jpeg)

706 Garage Sq Ft.
23 Entry Sq Ft. 729 Main Floor Sq Ft. <u>729 Upper Floor Sq Ft.</u> 1481 Total Sq Ft.
4/2/2018 Date:
Project Number
Revision:
Sheet Title:
A

# Footings and Foundations; Residential Concrete:

- 1. Compressive Strength. Required minimum compressive strength of concrete (psi) at 28 days: a) Basement walls, foundation walls and other concrete not exposed to the weather 2500 psi b) Basement slabs and interior slabs on grade, except garage floor slabs 2500 psi c) Basement, foundation, exterior walls, other vertical concrete exposed to the weather 3000 psi d) Porches, carport slabs and steps exposed to the weather and garage floor slabs 3000 psi
- Concrete shall be air entrained (5%-7%) for strengths of 3000 psi and 3500 psi and when subject to freezing and thawing during construction for 2500 psi concrete. See Table R402.2. 2. Footings shall be placed on undisturbed natural soil or engineered fill. See Section R403.1.
- 3. Minimum depth. Bottoms of exterior wall, bearing wall, pier and column footings shall be not less than 12 inches below finished grade. See Section 403.1.5
- 4. Minimum sizes for concrete or masonry footings shall be as set forth in Table R403.1 and Figure R403.1(1). See R403.1.1. 5. Slope. The top surfaces of footings shall be level. The bottom surface of footings shall not have a slope exceeding 1 in 10. Footings shall be stepped where the ground surface is more than 1 in 10. See Section 403.1.6.
- 6. Ground clearance. Wood siding, sheathing and wall framing on the exterior of a building shall have a clearance of not less than 6 inches from the ground. See Section R319.1 Item 5. 7. Seismic reinforcing. Foundation with stem walls shall be provided with a minimum of one No. 4 bar within 12 inches of the top of the wall and one No. 4 bar located 3 inches to 4 inches from the bottom of the footing.
- EXCEPTION: Foundations constructed monolithically shall be permitted to have a minimum of two No. 4 bars placed in the footing. Section R403.1.4.1 Where a construction joint is created between a concrete footing and stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4 bar shall be provided at no more than 4 feet on center. The vertical bar shall extend 3 inches clear of the bottom of the footing, have a standard hook and extend a
- minimum of 14 inches into the stem wall. See Section R403.1.4. NOTE: Unless otherwise detailed on plan, a 6 inch 90 degree bend on the short leg (hook) will be considered as meeting the intent of this section.
- 8. Grounding electrodes. When concrete reinforcing bars are installed in concrete footings, the following requirements shall be met to provide for a grounding electrode system: 1. Uncoated No. 4 reinforcing bar installed not less than 3 inches from the bottom of the footing and not less than 20 feet in length encased
- with a minimum of 2 inches of concrete. 2. An uncoated No. 4 reinforcing bar stubbed up at least 12 inches above the floor plate line and tightly attached to the reinforcing bar located in the footing with 3 ties. The spliced lap of the stubbed up bar to the footing bar shall be a minimum of 12 inches. Section
- R403.1.7 9. Wood sill plate anchor bolts shall be min. 1/2-inch diameter, 7 inches embedment, max. 6 feet on center and not more than 12 inches from a corner or mudsill splices or less than 7 bolt diameters from mudsill splice. Min. 2 anchor bolts per plate. See Sections R403.1.8 and R403.1.8.1.
- Plate washers conforming to Section R602.11.1 shall be provided for all anchor bolts over the full length of required braced wall lines. Properly sized cut washers shall be permitted for anchor bolts in wall lines not containing braced wall panels. Plate washers, a minimum of 0.229 inches by 3 inches by 3 inches in size, shall be installed between the foundation sill plate and the nut. The hole in the plate washer is permitted to be diagonally slotted with a width of up to 3/16 inch larger than the bolt diameter and a slot length not to exceed 1-3/4 inches, provided a standard cut washer is placed between the plate washer and the nut. See Section R602.11.1.
- 10. Concrete slab on ground floors shall be not less than 3 1/2 inches thick. Where slabs and footings are constructed monolithically, footings shall comply with requirements in Figure 403.1.1(1). 11. Concrete foundation walls. Concrete foundation walls shall be constructed as set forth in Tables R404.1.1 (5) and shall also comply with
- the provisions of Section R404 and the applicable provisions of Section R402.2. In Seismic Design Categories D1 and D2, concrete foundation walls shall comply with Section R404.1.4.

## Crawl spaces:

- 12. Access opening. Crawl spaces shall be provided with a minimum 18 inches by 24 inches access opening. Openings through a perimeter wall shall be not less than 16 inches by 24 inches. When any portion of the through-wall access is below grade, an areaway not less than 16 inches by 24 inches shall be provided. Pipes, ducts and other construction must not obstruct accessibility to and within the crawl space. Section. R408.3. See Section M1305.1.4 for access requirements where mechanical equipment is located under floor. 13. Under-floor space ventilation. The under-floor space between the bottom of the floor joists and the earth under any building (except space occupied by a basement) shall have ventilation openings through foundation walls or exterior walls. The minimum net area of
- ventilation openings shall not be less than 1 square foot for each 150 square feet of under-floor space area. One ventilating opening shall be required within 3 feet of each corner of the building. The openings shall be covered with corrosion resistant wire mesh or equivalent with 1/8-inch minimum dimension. Ventilation openings may be omitted on one side of a building. Ventilation openings may be omitted when continuously operated mechanical ventilation is provided at a rate of 1.0 cfm for each 50 square feet of crawl space floor area and ground surface is covered with an approved vapor barrier material. Sections R408.1 and R408.2. 14. Drainage. Provide water drainage from the crawl space by means of crawl space and foundation drains sloped for gravity drainage and
- extending to a storm sewer, street gutter, road ditch or other drainage way or raise the finish grade in the crawl space to the level of finish grade outside. Section R408.5
- 15. Removal of debris. The under-floor grade shall be cleaned of all vegetation and organic material. All wood forms used for placing concrete shall be removed before a building is occupied or used for any purpose. All construction materials shall be removed before a building is occupied or used for any purpose. Section R408.4

![](_page_3_Figure_19.jpeg)

![](_page_3_Figure_20.jpeg)

![](_page_3_Figure_22.jpeg)

SUB-MEMBRANE DEPRESSUREIZATION SYSTEM FOR CRAWL SPACE

SamedyKem designer - consultant custom design - stock plans - remodels

P.O Box 1571 Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 971.563.0552 fax: 888.311.5610 E-Mail: samedy@kem-consultant.com

"success is not be measured by the position someone has reached in my life, but the obstacles he has overcome while trying to succeed" - Brooker T.

Washington

Written dimensions on these drawing shall have precedence over scaled dimensions. Contractor shall assume responsibility for all dimensions and conditions on the job. Samedy Kem, Designer must be notified and consent to any variation from dimensions set forth herein.

This document is the property of Samedy Kem, Designer. No reuse to reproduction is allowed without the written consent from Samedy Kem.

> Parodee Port

706 Garage Sq Ft. 23 Entry Sq Ft. 729 Main Floor Sq Ft. 729 Upper Floor Sq Ft. 1481 Total Sq Ft. 4/2/2018 Date: Project Number Revision: Sheet Title: Sheet Number

# SE PARDEE UNIT A

![](_page_4_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_4_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_5_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_5_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_5_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_5_Picture_3.jpeg)

		.E	16" ()		SPACING
		TRIMME	RS REQ.	KING ST	JDS REQ
OPENING SIZE	HEADER SIZE	2x6	2x4	2x6	2x4
UP TO 3'-6"	SEE PLAN	1	1	1	1
>3'-6" TO 5'-0"	SEE PLAN	1	2	2	2
>5'-0" TO 8'-0"	SEE PLAN	2	2	2	2
>8'-0" TO 10'-6"	SEE PLAN	2	3	3	3
>10'-6" TO 16'-0"	SEE PLAN	3	4	3	3

![](_page_6_Figure_0.jpeg)

IOLDOWNS:	VERTICAL STRAPS:
550 lb // (6) SDS ¼ x2½" INTO (2)2x W/ // (13" MIN EMBED)	(VH1) TALL=1,155 lb MSTC28 W/ (12) 16d
325 lb // (10) SDS ¼ x2½" INTO (2)2x W/	(VH2) TALL=2,310 lb MSTC40 W/ (20) 16d
7/ (21" MIN EMBED)	(VH3) TALL=3,465 lb MSTC52 W/ (36) 16d SINKE
// (10) SDS ¼ x2½" INTO (2)2x W/ 8" MIN EMBED)	(VH4) TALL=4,780 lb MSTC66 W/ (48) 16d SINKE
395 // (20) SDS ¼ x2½" INTO 4x W/ // (25" MIN. EMBED)	(VH5) TALL = 5,860 lb MSTC78 W/ (64) 16d SINKE
130 lb 2.5 W/ (28) SDS ¼ x2½" INTO 6x W/ (2)	(VH6) TALL = 6,730 lb MSTC72 W/ (54) 16d
// (18" MIN EMBED) 2,790 lb	(VH7) TALL= 9,240 lb (2) MSTC52 W/ (48) 16d SINKERS EA.
/ (25" MIN. EMBED)	NOTE: STRAPS MAY BE AP TO THE INSIDE OR OUTSIE FACE OF STUDS.

	SHEAR WALL S	CHEDL	JLE							
MADK		NO. OF	EDGE	FIELD	PLATE	SHEAR	MUDSILL	ANCHORS	ALLOWABLE	SHEAR WALL
MARK	SHEATING	SIDES	NAIL	NAIL	NAIL	CLIP	2X MUDSILL	3X MUDSILL	SHEAR (plf)	NOTES
A	7/16" Sheathing, plywood siding except Group 5 Species	Single	8d @ 6"	8d @ 12"	16d BOX NAIL @7" O.C. (OR 6" O.C. TOE NAIL) OR 1/4" SDS @1'-6" O.C.	LTP4 @ 2'-6"	5/8" x 10" @ 4'-0"	5/8" x 12" @ 6'-0"	260	1,2,3,4,11
В	7/16" Sheathing, plywood siding except Group 5 Species	Single	8d @ 4"	8d @ 12"	16d BOX NAIL @5" O.C. (OR 4" O.C. TOE NAIL) OR 1/4" SDS @1'-6" O.C.	LTP4 @ 1'-10"	5/8" x 10" @ 4'-0"	5/8" x 12" @ 5'-0"	350	1,2,3,4,11
c	7/16" Sheathing, plywood siding except Group 5 Species	Single	8d @ 3"	8d @ 12"	16d BOX NAIL @4" O.C. (OR 3" O.C. TOE NAIL) OR 1/4" SDS @1'-0" O.C.	LTP4 @ 1'-4"	5/8" x 10" @ 3'-0"	5/8" x 12" @ 3'-6"	490	1,2,3,4,11,12
E	19/32" Sheathing, plywood siding except Group 5 Species	Single	10d @ 2"	10d @ 12"	16d BOX NAIL @2" O.C. OR 1/4" SDS @0'-6" O.C.	LTP4 @ 0'-9"	5/8" x 10" @ 1'-8"	5/8" x 12" @ 2'-2"	870	1,2,3,4,5,11,12

THE LAND DEVELOPER'S ENGINEERED SOLUTION a division of THE LAND DEVELOPER, LLC 110 RUBY ST TUMWATER WA 98501	PO BOX 4420, TUMWATER, WA. 98501 (360) 250-3973 E-MAIL: erik@thelanddeveloper.com
	284 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
REVISIONS: DATE:	
PARDEE UNIT A	1ST FLOOR SHEAR & HOLDOWN PLAN
PROJECT: PARDEE UNIT A SE PARDEE PORTLAND, OR.	CLIENT: SAMEDY KEM KEM DEVELOPMENT LLV 20449 SW TUALATIN VALLEY HWY #325 ALOHA, OR. 97003